

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELCOR ASSET CORPORATION and)	
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	C.A. No. 17-1653-RGA
v.)	
)	
GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS)	
LIMITED, GLENMARK)	
PHARMACEUTICALS INC., USA and)	
STIEFEL WEST COAST, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
GLENMARK’S THIRD COUNTERCLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Deepro R. Mukerjee
Lance Soderstrom
Stephanie M. Roberts
Joseph M. Janusz
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10016
Tel: (212) 210-9400

Derek S. Neilson
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
2828 N. Harwood St., Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 922-3400

Jitendra Malik, Ph.D.
Alissa M. Pacchioli
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600
Raleigh, NC 27601
Tel: (919) 862-2200

David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
Stephanie E. O’Byrne (#4446)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com
sobyrne@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Delcor Asset
Corporation and Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.*

Dated: February 16, 2018
5629386 / 44601

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ALLEGATIONS IN GLENMARK’S COUNTERCLAIMS 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Glenmark fails to adequately allege a relevant product market to support its claims for monopolization or attempted monopolization. 5

 1. Glenmark makes no attempt to define the relevant market with reference to the rule of interchangeability. 6

 2. A single-product relevant market limited to topical clindamycin foam is not plausible. 10

 B. Glenmark fails to plausibly allege that Plaintiffs possess monopoly power. 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>American Sales Co. v. AstraZeneca AB</i> , No. 10-cv-6062, 2011 WL 1465786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011)	8, 12
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	10
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Pentech Pharms., Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>B.V. Optische Industrie De Oude Delft v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>BarrLabs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-01472 (D.I. 143) (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2010)	12
<i>Belfiore v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 842 (D. Conn. 1986).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5-6

CCPI Inc. v. Am. Premier, Inc.,
 967 F. Supp. 813 (D. Del. 1997).....10

Fresh Made, Inc. v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.,
 No. 01-cv-4254, 2002 WL 31246922 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2002)9

Glob. Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)11

Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l, Inc.,
 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

Int’l Constr. Prod. LLC v. Caterpillar Inc. (“ICP”),
 C.A. No. 15-108-RGA, 2016 WL 264909 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2016) 7-8, 14

Kaiser Found. v. Abbott Labs.,
 No. 02-cv-2443-JFW, 2009 WL 3877513 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2009).....11

Linzer Prod. Corp. v. Sekar,
 499 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Co.,
 No. 12-cv-3824, 2015 WL 1736957 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2015).....12

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....5, 6, 7

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) 13-14

Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Versata Enterprises, Inc.,
 630 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Del. 2009).....8, 9

Syncsort Inc. v. Sequential Software, Inc.,
 50 F. Supp. 2d 318 (D.N.J. 1999).....9

Teva Pharm. Indus. v. Apotex, Inc.,
 07-cv-5514, 2008 WL 3413862 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2008)8

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 8

Tower Air, Inc. v. Federal Exp. Corp.,
 956 F. Supp. 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)9

Tunis Brothers Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....6

<i>TV Communications Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. CIBA Geigy Corp.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1118 (D.N.J. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	10
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	5, 13
